

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO  
CASE NO.: 2014-2079

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
Ninth Appellate District  
Wayne County, Ohio  
Case No. 13 CA 0029

RICKY ALLEN BAKER and SHARON MARIE BAKER,  
Individually and as Administrators of the Estate of KELLI MARIE BAKER  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

COUNTY OF WAYNE, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO, THE  
COUNTY RISK SHARING AUTHORITY, THE PUBLIC ENTITIES POOL OF OHIO, AND THE OHIO  
TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATION RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS COUNTY OF WAYNE, THE WAYNE COUNTY BOARD OF  
COMMISSIONERS, AND THEIR UNNAMED EMPLOYEES**

---

---

FRANK H. SCIALDONE (0075179)  
Mazanec, Raskin & Ryder Co., L.P.A.  
100 Franklin's Row  
34305 Solon Road  
Cleveland, OH 44139  
(440) 248-7906  
(440) 248-8861 – Fax  
[fscialdone@mrrlaw.com](mailto:fscialdone@mrrlaw.com)

Counsel for Amici Curiae County Commissioners Association of Ohio,  
County Risk Sharing Authority, Public Entities Pool of Ohio, and  
Ohio Township Association Risk Management Authority

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

III. LAW AND ANALYSIS ..... 2

*PROPOSITION OF LAW I ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW: R.C. 2744.01(H) IS THE EXCLUSIVE DEFINITION OF "PUBLIC ROADS" FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING THE IMMUNITY OF A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION IN ALL CLAIMS WHICH ALLEGE A NEGLIGENT FAILURE TO MAINTAIN..... 2*

*PROPOSITION OF LAW II ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW: AN "EDGE DROP" AT THE LIMIT OF A PAVED ROADWAY IS NOT PART OF A "PUBLIC ROAD," AND A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION IS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY WHEN A MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT IS PREMISED UPON A CONDITION OF A BERM, SHOULDER, EDGE OR RIGHT-OF-WAY. .... 2*

*PROPOSITION OF LAW OF AMICI CURIAE: THE ROAD-REPAIR EXCEPTION CONTAINED IN R.C. 2744.02(B)(3) ONLY APPLIES TO "PUBLIC ROADS" AS DEFINED BY THE LEGISLATURE UNDER R.C. 2744.01(H). A COURT CANNOT REDEFINE THE TERM "PUBLIC ROAD" TO INCLUDE BERMS, SHOULDERS, OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY WHEN THE LEGISLATURE ITSELF HAS EXPRESSLY REFUSED TO DO SO. (R.C. 2744.01(H) AND R.C. 2744.02(B)(3) INTERPRETED AND APPLIED.)..... 2*

A. The Legislature has unequivocally defined a "public road" under the Tort Liability Act. .... 4

B. A court cannot re-define a legislatively defined term without improperly overlapping judicial and legislative authority..... 6

C. The intent of the Tort Liability Act rejects the Ninth District's decision..... 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bernardini v. Conneaut Area City School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 1, 387 N.E.2d 1222 (1979) .....	5
<i>Conley v. Shearer</i> , 64 Ohio St.3d 284, 595 N.E.2d 862 (1992) .....	3
<i>Cook v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 103 Ohio App.3d 80, 658 N.E.2d 814 (5th Dist. 1995).....	3
<i>Drake v. Rogers</i> , 13 Ohio St. 21 (1861) .....	7
<i>Elston v. Howland Local Schools</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 314, 2007-Ohio-2070, 865 N.E.2d 845 .....	5
<i>Fairview v. Giffie</i> , 73 Ohio St. 183, 76 N.E. 865 (1905) .....	8
<i>Howard v. Miami Twp. Fire Division</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 1, 2008-Ohio-2792, 891 N.E.2d 311 .....	5, 7
<i>Maggio v. Warren</i> , 11th Dist. No. 2006-T-0028, 2006-Ohio-6880 .....	4
<i>Sarmiento v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 403, 2005-Ohio-5410, 835 N.E.2d 692 .....	5
<i>South Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 157, 503 N.E.2d 136 (1986) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Bishop v. Mt. Orab Village School Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 139 Ohio St. 427, 40 N.E.2d 913 (1942) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999) .....	6
<i>State ex. rel. Greenlund v. Fulton</i> , 99 Ohio St. 168, 124 N.E. 172 (1919) .....	8

*Summerville v. Forest Park*,  
128 Ohio St.3d 221, 2010-Ohio-6280, 943 N.E.2d 522 ..... 9

**Statutes**

Ohio Revised Code § 2744.02 ..... 3  
Ohio Revised Code § 2744.02(B)..... 4
